E-FILE SPECIFICATIONS AND RECORD
LAYOUTS FOR INDIVIDUAL RETURNS
Publication WV-1346
Rev. 10/08
2008
Table Of Contents
CHAPTER 1
 Introduction ..................................................................................... 1

 0160 Production – Test Code 1 A ‘P’ = Production
‘T’ = Test
 0170 Transmission Type Code 1 A ‘Z’ = State Acknowledgement
 0180 Reserved 1  Blank
  Record Terminus 1 AN Value ‘#’
***** INNER ENVELOPE:  Trans Record B  *****
TRANB Inner
New/
Updated
Field
Field #
Identification
Len
Type
Description
  Byte Count 4  Value ‘0120’
  Start of Record Sentinel 4  Value ‘****’
 0000 Record ID 6 A Value ‘TRANBb’
 0010 EIN of Transmitter 9 N Must match same field on TRANA Record
 0020 Transmitter ‘s Address 35 AN
 0030 Transmitter’s City, State and Zip Code 35 AN
 0040 Transmitter’s Phone Number 10 N Format = 9999999999
 0050 Filler 16  Blank
  Record Terminus 1 AN Value ‘#’
***** INNER ENVELOPE:  ACK KEY Record *****
New/
Updated
Field
Field #
Identification
Len
Type
Description
  Byte Count 4  Value ‘0120’
  Start of Record Sentinel 4  Value ‘****’
 0000 Record ID 6 A Value ‘ACKbbb’
 0005 Reserved IP Address Code 1  Blank
 0010 EIC Indicator 1 A  ‘Y’ or Blank
 0020 Taxpayer Identification Number 9 N Primary SSN
 0030 Return Sequence Number 16 N ETIN (5)  +  Transmitter’s Use Code (2)  +
Julian Day (3)   +  Trans Seq Number (2)  +
Seq Number for Return (4)
 0040 Expected Refund or Balance Due 12 N Refund or Balance Due from Applicable Return
 0050 Acceptance Code 1 A  ‘A’ = Accepted   ‘E’ = Exception Processing
 0060 Duplicate Code 3 A  Blank
09/19/08 0065 PIN Presence Indicator 1 N  ‘0’  = No PIN
8453 or 8453-OL Required
 0070 EFT Code 1  Blank
 0080 Date Accepted 8 N FORMAT = YYYYMMDD
 0090 Return DCN 14 N
 0100 Number of Error Records 2 N Value (00-96)
 0110 FOUO RET SEQ NUM 13  Blank
 0112 STATE DD Ind 1  Blank
 0115 Payment Acknowledgement Literal 15  Blank
 0117 Date of Birth Validity Code 1  ‘0’ = DOB Validation
Not Required
 0118 Filler 1  Blank
 0119 State Only Code 2  Blank
 0120 Debt Code 1   Blank
 0130 State Packet Code 2 A Value ‘WV’
  Record Terminus 1 AN Value ‘#’
***** INNER ENVELOPE:  ACK Error Record *****
New/
Updated
Field
Field #
Identification
Len
Type
Description
  Byte Count 4  Value ‘0120’
  Start of Record Sentinel 4  Value ‘****’
 0000 Record ID 6 A Value ‘ACKRbb’